

राजस्थान राजपत्र

साधिकार प्रकाशित

विशेषांक

Published by Authority

अग्रहायण 28, गुरूवार, शाके 1946- दिसम्बर 19, 2024

Agrahayana 28, Thursday, Saka 1946- December 19, 2024

भाग 4 (ग)

उप-खण्ड (I)

राज्य सरकार तथा अन्य राज्य-प्राधिकारियों द्वारा जारी किये गये (सामान्य आदेशों, उप-विधियों आदि को सम्मिलित करते हुए) सामान्य कानूनी नियम। FINANCE (Financial Rules) DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Jaipur, December 19, 2024

G.S.R.82.-In exercise of the powers conferred by section 55 of the Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Act, 2012 (Act No. 21 of 2012), the State Government hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Rules, 2013, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement (Third Amendment) Rules, 2024.

(2) They shall come into force from the date of their publication in the Official Gazette.

2. Amendment of rule 17.- The existing clause (a) of sub-rule (2) of rule 17 of the Rajasthan Transparency in Public Procurement Rules, 2013 shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"(a) The procuring entity shall solicit a bid from the single prospective bidder and shall also exhibit the invitation to bid on the State Public Procurement Portal if the value of procurement is rupees one lakh or more. The procuring entity shall not exhibit the invitation to bid on the State Public Procurement Portal where,-

- (i) the services of a retired government servant are required under the proviso to clause (a) of sub-rule (1); or
- (ii) the procuring entity is of the opinion that subject matter for procurement is of nature specified in clause (e) or (h) of sub-section (1) of section 31.

However in case where services of a retired government servant are hired, the work order shall be uploaded on the State Public Procurement Portal."

[F. 2(3)/FD/FR/SPFC/2024] By Order of the Governor,

Manish Mathur, Joint Secretary to the Government.

372 Government Central Press, Jaipur.